property on the Palos Verdes site in general accordance with the 1999 reuse plan.
However, with the exception of one acre and two structures allocated to the Kenny
Nickelson Memorial Foundation for Homeless Veterans, the balance of the San
Pedro/John Montgomery site—containing two hundred forty-five (245) dwelling units—will

be put up for Internet bid auction, and potential bidders will be advised of their obligation
to provide for seventy-six (76) units of homeless housing. This obligation can be satisfied
by 1) buying out the homeless services providers (i.e., VOA and San Pedro Enterprise

[...]

agreement is not approved and/or executed, the Navy shall quitclaim the designated
portions of the site to VOA and/or KNMF.

On November 1, 2004, the Navy issued the IFB to begin the on-line auction process for
the Ponte Vista property. The auction itself was scheduled to begin on December 1, 2004,
with a minimum opening bid of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) for the 61.53-acre
site. Prospective bidders were required to post a registration deposit of one million two
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000). The IFB also advised bidders of the
obligation to provide for the designated homeless service providers (HSPs), either
through an alternative agreement between the HSPs and the high bidder or through direct
conveyance of nearly twenty (20) acres of the site to the HSPs.

[...]

(“guildmortge”) identified himself as Bob Bisno of Century City-based Bisno Development
Company. Based upon comments attributed to Mr. Bisno, it appears that he intends to
develop the site with high-density multi-family units, and to construct substantially more
units than the two hundred forty-five (245) homes that currently exist on the site. The
property is currently zoned R-1 by the City of Los Angeles, so it is expected that a change
in zoning will be required to implement the developer’s proposal. However, Mr. Bisno
has expressed confidence that he will reach agreements with the designated HSPs to

[...]

PVCAC member Jerry Gaines then elaborated on his previous presentation regarding
various development scenarios for the site, based upon their traffic impacts. These
scenarios compared the average daily trips generated by various combinations of unit
types and numbers as compared to the “by right” R-1 zoning that would permit four
hundred twenty-nine (429) single-family homes. The scenarios also factored in LAUSD’s
proposed 810-seat high school. The Committee also discussed further refinement of and
public input on the issues of traffic mitigation measures and density. Upcoming PVCAC
meetings are scheduled for June 7 and 18, 2007.

[...]

(DHS) and the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) on counter-terrorism issues
and training;

 Facility operations continue to be upgraded by the addition of personnel, the
implementation of system automation and upgrades to the on-site rail spurs;

 Facility personnel completed a total of two hundred one (201) hours of safety
training; and,

 The facility passed fourteen (14) audits by various oversight agencies, with no
“Notices of Violation” issued.

It was noted that, during 2011, the facility received third-party validation of its regulatory
and CEQA compliance from the Los Angeles City Attorney and the State Attorney